## NOTICE OF DETERMINATION

TO:		Clerk of the Board of Supervisors	FROM:	Public Agency/Lead Agency:	
	l.	or		El Toro Water District	
	×	[County Name] County Clerk			
	Address: 24031 El Toro Road, Laguna Hills, CA 92653		1	Address:	
				24251 Los Alisos Boulevard	
				Lake Forest, CA 92630	F
				Contact: Hannah Ford	ARTHEN
			i.	Phone: 949-837-7050	R DEPA
TO:	<ul> <li>Office of Planning and Research 1400 Tenth Street, Rm. 113 Sacramento, CA 95814</li> </ul>		Lead Agenc	y (if different from above)	ORANGE COUNTY CLERK-RECORDER DEPARTMENT BY: DEPUTY
			Address:		ALCOUNTY COUNTY
			Contact:		DRANGE BY:
			Phone:		0 4

SUBJECT: Filing of Notice of Determination in compliance with Section 21108 or 21152 of the Public Resources Code,

State Clearinghouse Number (If submitted to SCH):					
2022060279		C	) 21	ECOR	
Project Title:	Joint Transmission Main Pump Station Project	Ц	23 200	CLERK-RECORDER	
Project Applica	nt (include address and telephone number):	Ц	NN	HUGH NGUYEN,	
El Toro Water I	District			EH C	
24251 Los Alisos Boulevard, Lake Forest, CA 92630					
949-837-7050					
	Location – Identify street address and cross street or attach a map showing project : 2' topographical map identified by quadrangle name):	site (prefera	bly a		
Project Location project site is lo	is located in southern Orange County, within the central area of the City of Laguna ). The proposed project would be located within a portion of the R-1/R-2 Reservoir cated on an approximately 2.9-acre parcel (Assessor Parcel Number 616-012-02), w rner of El Toro Road and Moulton Parkway.	Site. The e	ntire		
			240		
General Project	Location (City and/or County): City of Laguna Woods, Orange County	5 <b>4</b> 2			
	ion: ETWD is proposing to construct a pump station and associated piping (propos R-2 Reservoir Site within the City of Laguna Woods (Figure 2, Site Plan). The purp			1.	

.

to introduce a new source of water supply in the western portion of the El Toro Water District service area; this supply would offset the existing volume introduced in the northeastern side of El Toro Water District's service area and would not result in an increase in ETWD's capacity.

Identify the person or entity undertaking the project, including any private applicant, any other person undertaking an activity that receives financial assistance from the Public Agency as part of the project, and any person receiving a lease, permit, license, certificate, or other entitlement of use from the Public Agency as part of the project.

This is to advise that the (X Lead Agency or C Responsible Agency) has approved the above described project on June 23, 2022 and has made the following determinations regarding the above described project:

1.	The project [ $\Box$ will $\boxtimes$ will not] have a significant effect on the environment.				
2. 🗆	An Environmental Impact Report was prepared and certified for this project pursuant to the provisions of CEQA and reflects the independent judgment of the Lead Agency.				
	A Negative Declaration was prepared for this project pursuant to the provisions of CEQA and reflects the independent judgment of the Lead Agency.				
	A Mitigated Negative Declaration was prepared for this project pursuant to the provisions of CEQA and reflects the independent judgment of the Lead Agency.				
3, 🗆	Mitigation measures [ 🛛 were 🗆 were not ]made a condition of the approval of the project.				
4. 🗆	A Mitigation Monitoring or Reporting Plan [ 🖄 was 🗆 was not] adopted for this project.				
5. 🗆	A Statement of Overriding Considerations [ ] was 🛛 was not] adopted for this project.				
6, 🗆	Findings [ ] were 🛛 were not] made pursuant to the provisions of CEQA.				
	This is to certify that the Final EIR with comments and responses and record of project approval, or the Negative Declaration, is available to General Public at:				
	Custodian:		Location:		
	El Toro Water District		2451 Los Alisos Boulevard, Lake Forest, CA 92630		
Date:	612012022	Hull J-2 Signature			
		Name: Hannah Fo	ord		
		Title: Engineering	g Manager		
Date Received for Filing:					

Authority cited: Sections 21083, Public Resources Code. Reference Section 21000-21174, Public Resources Code.

POSTED	FILED
JUN 2 3 2022	JUN 23 2022 HUGH NGUYEN, CLERK-RECORDER
BY: Notice Country Clerk-RECORDER DEPARTMENT	

FORM "F"